i) Policy Adoption - PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligation

Effective January 1, 2022, the Municipality adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard
3280, Asset Retirement Obligations, and applied the standard using the modified retroactive
approach with restatement of prior year comparative information.

On January 1, 2022, the Municipality recognized the following to conform to the new standard:

 Asset retirement obligation, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;

 Asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related

tangible capital assets in productive use;

 Accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and

 Adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus.

ii) West Yellowhead Regional Waste Management Authority

The Municipality's proportionate share of the Authority was not consolidated in prior years. This
correction has been applied retroactively and the prior year comparative figures have been restated
accordingly.

Comparative figures have been restated as follows.

As Previously
Stated

PS 3280
Adoption

Authority
Consolidation As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Financial Assets

Cash $17,098,131 - 401,640 $17,499,771
Trade and other receivables $11,766,939 - 32,720 $11,799,659

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 2,967,664 - 4,122 $ 2,971,786

Asset retirement obligations $ - 386,074 257,702 $ 643,776
Non-Financial Assets

Tangible capital assets $65,152,556 34,273 217,325 $65,404,154
Prepaid assets $ 390,791 - (424) $ 390,367

Statement of Operations

Revenue

User fees and sales of goods $ 7,920,145 - 187,983 $ 8,108,128
Government transfers for operating $ 2,572,177 - 26,880 $ 2,599,057
Investment income $ 432,550 - 8,081 $ 440,631
Other income $ 281,391 - 37,692 $ 319,083

Expenses

Utilities $ 4,782,877 - 118,831 $ 4,901,708
Parks and recreation $ 281,391 37,692 - $ 319,083

Accumulated surplus

Opening balance $63,467,621 (333,945) 247,632 $63,381,308
Closing balance $71,298,468 (351,801) 389,437 $71,336,104

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation used in the
current year.

31.

DRAFT

MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

24.   SALARY AND BENEFITS DISCLOSURE

Disclosure of salaries and benefits for elected municipal officials and the chief administrative officer
as required by Alberta Regulation 313/2000 is as follows:

Salary Benefits 2023   2022

Mayor Ireland $ 95,645 $ 8,731 $ 104,376 $ 95,237
Councillor Damota 28,562 6,473 35,035 26,394
Councillor Hall 31,083 6,623 37,706 34,019
Councillor Kelleher-Empey 23,755 6,187 29,942 27,408
Councillor Melnyk 29,636 6,537 36,173 35,416
Councillor Waxer 26,182 6,332 32,514 32,544
Councillor Wilson 24,781 6,248 31,029 27,808

$ 259,644 $ 47,131 $ 306,775 $ 278,826

Chief Administrative Officer $ 173,480 $ 21,548 $ 195,028 $ 187,199

Salary includes regular base pay, bonuses, lump sum payments, honoraria, and any other direct
cash remuneration.

Benefits include the employer's share of all employee benefits and contributions or payments
including pension, health care, dental coverage, vision coverage, group life insurance, accidental
disability and dismemberment insurance, long-term and short-term disability plans, professional
membership dues, and tuition.

25. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Council and Management have approved these consolidated financial statements on April 30, 2024.

32.

DRAFT